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RAJYA SABHA

the 25th November, 1968/rte
\th Agrahayana, 1890 [Saka)

Monday,

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR.
CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

CLOSURE OF JUTE MILLS

*151. SHRI CHITTA BASU : t
SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Indian Jute Mills Association has recently approached Government for permission to resort to block closures of jute mills; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI
DINESH SINGH) : (a) The Association had proposed a block closure of all jute mills for one week in October, 1968.

(b) Government did not agree to the proposal.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, the production of jute for the current year is more or less satisfactory—74 lakhs of bales. In addition to that, there is a carry-over of 19 lakhs of bales.
Also, the Government has allowed them to import jute from Thailand and Pakistan. In view of this the question of shortage of raw jute raised by the IJMA is nothing but to justify the retrenchment of a large number of workers and deprive the growers of jute of a legitimate and remunerative price . Is it so?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I sincerely wish that the situation was such as the Member had mentioned. But we are going to be— I am afraid—rather short of jute this year. The statement that the hon. Member has made is not borne out by the facts at all because if there was enough jute in the country, the prices would not have gone up as high as they have gone up. Prices are

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chitta Basu. very high. We are going to be short of jutet.
But we shall do our best to try to mee this shortfall as much as we can from import.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : In view of the fact that there is large-scale speculation in the raw jute market and all the attempts of the Government to fight it have already failed, may I know whether the Government considers it desirable to introduce complete State trading in order to curb the speculation and also in order to ensure a fair price to the grower ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, the grower is getting very much higher prices than it would be possible to give in any other manner. And we are not contemplating any State trading at this stage.

SHRIN. SRI RAMA REDDY r

The supply of raw jute to the mills has been going up and down year after year. It was only two years when there was enough of jute; even surplus jute was said to be available in the market, where as this year we seem to have fallen very short of it. If that is so, there must be something very radically wrong with our planning for production of jute. Now, it may not be the problem of the Commerce Minister.
AU the same, I would like to know what is the shortage of jute expected during this year and from where it is going to be imported ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, there is a world shortage of jute this year. Conditions beyond human control have made this world shortage. There is nothing wrong in our planning as such.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : I think the Minister is not stating the correct position because last year there was a surplus of jute and the Government fixed Rs. 40 as the Calcutta price.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : This year is not last year.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: I

am stating the fact because it was the Calcutta price. I know, the jute-growers in our State which is the second State as regards jute production got only Rs. 25 and as a result of this this year there is a tendency not to grow more of jute. Secondly, there is also the competition from
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high yielding paddy. So, may I know from the hon. Minister whether this proposal of one week's closure by the Jute Mills Association is only to lower the price in the market by having less of demand ? May I also know whether to curb that he is going to ensure that in no circumstances will the jute mills be allowed to be closed down for even one week and that the agriculturists wiH be given a fair price at their farm, not at Calcutta?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : So far as the closure of the jute mills is concerned, I mentioned in the body of the answer that the Government had not agreed to the block closure. But I am afraid the mill activity will have to be restricted because of the shortage of jute. When there is no jute, they cannot run the factory without the raw material for it. So far as the price to the cultivator is concerned, the hon. Member knows very well that the cultivator is already getting very high prices.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : I fail to understand one thing. The hon. Minister has repudiated all the facts given by the hon. Member there, Mr.
Chitta Basu. He has also admitted that there is a shortage of jute, shortage in the sense that the production or the supply available in the country is not enough to meet the full production needs of the jute factories. In the circumstances, if he prevents the jute factories from working for . a shorter period, would that not involve the factories in a loss? How does the Government propose to deal with this sort of problem ? There is a shortage but the mills are not allowed to close down. Government does not make up the shortage; it does not make up the loss of the mill.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Closure is not the only method.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : What is the method that the Government has in mind?
What is the economic rationale of this ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : I mentioned this just now. It is obvious that if there is not enough raw material, the mills will not work.
What we were thinking was an orderly closure which would have been regulated from the point of view of production and labour and everything. Now, they will restrict working according to the availability of the raw material.
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SHRI CHITTA BASU : They have already started closing. You see that a large number of mills have retrenched people.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Chitta Basu' please stick to the procedure laid down' Mr.
Kulkarni.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : About the statement made by the Government as regards remunerative prices to the jute-grower, are they borne out by facts because it has been particularly pointed out that the prices of jute to the farmer are to be considered in the present context of other crops? In this connection, may I remind him of his statement about a bumper crop of jute when he said that the jute growers will be given greater incentives ? I am one with the Members on that, side that the Government has no policy about jute growing in this country which would sustain.

MR. CHAIRMAN Ask, "Has the Government any policy?" Do not say, "It does not have a policy."

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : In this connection, may I know from the Government whether in the larger interests of'the jute-
grower they will link the cooperatives of jute-growers with the manufacturing activity in jute cloth manufacturing?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Yes, Sir. We would welcome that very much. I hope the hon. Member would be able to extend some of the good work, he is doing in Maharashtra, to Bengal where we can have this co-operative functioning.
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SHRI G. R. PATIL : In view of the fact that there is a shortage of jute, may I know from the hon. Minister what steps the Government have taken to see that adequate quantities of jute is grown in this country and also what incentives have been proposed by the Government to be given to the growers?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : It is a large question that the hon. Member has asked. We have discussed it. on several occasions in the House about the incentives that have been given to cultivators to produce jute. But this year with all the incentives, they could not produce because of natural conditions.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : May I know,
Sir, whether the hon. Commerce Minister and the Government of India would remain only a silent spectator to the closing down of these mills, or would they try to find out some method of allowing the mill-owners to sustain production? Wou'd they even go to the extent of allowing imports for this year only because there is no indigenous .production of jute in the country so that no mill is closed and there is no labour .unemployment situation and the mills will not be affected at least out of the.
Rupee account countries? I hope, Sir, the Minister will give some concrete reply to the question. During the ten minutes that we have taken on this question he has nougiven any concrete steps that the Government propose to take so that the .mills, are allowed to continue and sustain production in the country ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, we have allowed authorised imports of jute worth Rs
8.65 crores from foreign countries. As I mentioned, there is world shortage of jute. I wish the hon. Member could produce some more jute from anywhere he could get it. flCOMPENSATION PAID BY RAILWAYS ON
GOODS DAMAGED IN TRANSIT

*i52. SHRI RAM SAHAI Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) the details of compensation paid on each of the Zonal Railways from the period from January to October, 1968, for damage to goods booked on railway risk or for the insured goods in transit; and

(b) whether responsibility for the damages could be fixed in all cases; and

(c) if so, the details thereof? ]
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t [ ] English translation.

